
Woodside Hills Homes Association
Budget vs Actual Cash
 Jan 1, 2024 - Dec 31, 2024

Category Budget Actual Variance

Income
        Assessments

                2024 Assessments $53,340.00 $54,400.00 $1,060.00

                Assessment Arrears $2,190.00 $1,090.00 -$1,100.00

        Total for Assessments $55,530.00 $55,490.00 -$40.00

        Dividend Income $1,800.00 $1,983.14 $183.14

        Home Transfer Fees $500.00 $1,100.00 $600.00

        Late Fees $250.00 $370.00 $120.00

Total Income $58,080.00 $58,943.14 $863.14

Expenses
        Community Relations

                Annual Meeting $200.00 $157.61 $42.39

                Annual Party $2,000.00 $798.76 $1,201.24

        Total for Community Relations $2,200.00 $956.37 $1,243.63

        Landscape Maintenance

                Maintenance Contractor $33,000.00 $37,353.14 -$4,353.14

                Pest Control $1,575.00 $1,834.46 -$259.46

        Total for Landscape Maintenance $34,575.00 $39,187.60 -$4,612.60

        Projects

                Emergency Preparedness $5,000.00 $795.10 $4,204.90

                Island Restoration $5,000.00 $4,478.00 $522.00

        Total for Projects $10,000.00 $5,273.10 $4,726.90

        Office

                HOA Management & Website $2,148.00 $2,469.85 -$321.85

                Google Workplace $936.00 $960.58 -$24.58

                Website Domain $300.00 $72.32 $227.68

                Absorbed Application Fees $0.00 $70.20 -$70.20

                Postage $50.00 $90.95 -$40.95

                Printing and Reproduction $50.00 $185.76 -$135.76

                Supplies $150.00 $0.00 $150.00

                Other Office $150.00 $607.30 -$457.30

        Total for Office $3,784.00 $4,456.96 -$672.96

        Professional Fees

                Insurance $850.00 $848.00 $2.00

                Legal $651.00 $2,269.00 -$1,618.00

                IT Support $200.00 $240.00 -$40.00

        Total for Professional Fees $1,701.00 $3,357.00 -$1,656.00

        Utilities

                CalWater $4,500.00 $5,868.04 -$1,368.04

                PG&E $120.00 $26.33 $93.67

        Total for Utilities $4,620.00 $5,894.37 -$1,274.37

Total Expenses $56,880.00 $59,125.40 -$2,245.40

Net Total $1,200.00 -$182.26 -$1,382.26
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